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Honorable William V. Muse

President, Auburn University

107 Samford Hall

Auburn, Alabama  36849-5113

Surplus Property – Auburn University – Exemptions - Lee County

Section 41-16-123(1)(i) of the Code of Alabama exempts Auburn Univer​sity from the requirements of sec​tions 41-16-120 through 41-16-125 when dis​posing of surplus “[p]roperty . . . which has market value or which has trade-in value which may be credited against the cost of replacement prop​erty pur​chased in accordance with the Ala​bama competitive bid laws.”

Dear Dr. Muse:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of Auburn University.

QUESTION


Whether section 41-16-123(1)(i) of the Code of Alabama exempts Auburn University from disposing of surplus property consistent with the procedure set out in sections 41-16-120 through 41-16-125 of the Code.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, Auburn University currently disposes of surplus property through its surplus property division, consistent with the procedures set out in sections 41-16-120 through 41-16-125 of the Code of Alabama.  You indicate, however, that “[b]ecause of space and time constraints, the University is exploring whether other methods of disposal would be more efficient while still ensuring that the University and, therefore, the taxpayers receive fair value for any disposed property.”  Accordingly, you present the question above regarding whether section 41-16-123(1)(i) exempts Auburn University from the surplus property dis​posal procedures set out in sections 41-16-120 through 41-16-125 of the Code.


Section 41-16-123(1) of the Code provides:

(1)
All contracts made by or on behalf of the State of Alabama or a department, board, bureau, commission, institution, corporation, or agency thereof, of whatever nature for the sale or dis​posal of tangible personal property owned by the State of Alabama, other than the following: 

a.
Alcoholic beverages. 

b.
Products of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind. 

c.
Barter arrangements of the state prison system. 

d.
Books. 

e.
School supplies. 

f.
Food. 

g.
Property used in vocational projects. 

h.
Livestock.

i.
Property owned by any state college or university, . . . which has market value or which has trade-in value which may be cred​ited against the cost of replacement property purchased in accordance with the Alabama competitive bid laws. . . .
j.
Types of property, the disposal of which is otherwise provided or by law or which, by nature, are incapable of sale by auction or bid, shall be let by free and open competitive public auction or sealed bids.  This subsection shall not be construed to prevent disposal by the division of property owned by a state college or university should there be an agreement between the division and the respective college or university for the disposal by free and open competitive public auction or sealed bids as described in this subsection.
ALA. CODE § 41-16-123(1) (Supp. 1999) (emphasis added).


Subdivision (1), as amended in 1993, can be confusing due to the length of some of the exceptions it contains.  When compared with its original form, section 41-16-123(1) should be read as follows:


All contracts . . . for the sale or dis​posal of tangible personal property owned by the State of Alabama, other than the following:

. . . . [a. through j.]

shall be let by free and open competitive public auction or sealed bids. . . .

See 1984 Ala. Acts No. 84-249, § 4(a), 392, 395-96.


See Opinion to the Honorable Fred O. Braswell, III, Director, Ala​bama Department of Economic and Community Affairs, dated December 7, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00065 at 2-3 (employing similar reading and char​acterizing (1)(a) through (1)(j) as “exceptions”).  This comparison with the original text of section 41-16-123(1) clarifies that the items listed in subparts (a) through (j) were intended to be exceptions to the general rule that “[a]ll contracts . . . for the sale or disposal of tangible personal prop​erty owned by the State of Alabama . . . shall be let by free and open competitive public auction or sealed bids.”  ALA. CODE § 41-16-123(1) (Supp. 1999).


This conclusion is further confirmed by reference to subdivision (17) of section 41-16-123, which provides:


All educational and eleemosynary institutions, not exempted in subdivision (1) of this section, governed by a board of trustees or other similar governing body, . . . shall be governed by the provisions of this article.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-123(17) (Supp. 1999) (emphasis added).  As the highlighted text in subdivision (17) indicates, subdivision (1) is meant to exempt the items listed in (1)(a) through (1)(j) from the provisions of title 41, chapter 16, article 6.  ALA. CODE §§ 41-16-120 to 41-16-125 (1991, Supp. 1999).


Please note, however, that the exemption granted in section 41‑16‑123(1)(i) to state colleges and universities only applies to surplus “[p]roperty . . . which has market value or which has trade-in value which may be credited against the cost of replacement property purchased in accordance with the Alabama competitive bid laws.”  ALA. CODE § 41‑16-123(1)(i) (Supp. 1999).  Also, if it has not already done so, Auburn University may wish to consider an agreement for disposal of sur​plus property with the Surplus Property Division of the Department of Economic and Community Affairs as provided in section 41-16-123(1) of the Code of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


Section 41-16-123(1)(i) exempts Auburn University from the requirements of sections 41-16-120 through 41-16-125 when disposing of surplus “[p]roperty . . . which has market value or which has trade-in value which may be credited against the cost of replacement property purchased in accordance with the Alabama competitive bid laws.”


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Charles B. Campbell of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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